

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5921-5922 OF 2013

Shri Ajendraprasadji Narendraprasadji
Pande & Anr.

Appellants

VERSUS

The Trust of Shri Laxmi Narayan Dev Temple
and its Subordinate Temple & Ors. Respondents

O R D E R

Heard counsel for the parties, but we see no reason to interfere with the order of the High Court by which the order for rejection of the plaint has been set aside.

However, the contesting parties will be at liberty to urge all points before the Trial Court including maintainability of the suit for want of permission from the Charity Commissioner.

The civil appeals, thus, are dismissed.

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 19, 2014

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5921-5922 OF 2013

SHRI AJENDRAPRASADJI N PANDE & ANR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

TRUST OF SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/02/2014 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sanjeev Sen, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur S., Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Rishi Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.F. Nariman, Sr.Adv.
R.1,3 Mr. H.P. Raval, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.
 Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
 Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Sharma ,Adv

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)